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H A S K I N S  &  S E L L S
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HASKI NS & SELLS
C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N  E  C

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C H I C A G O  S T .  L O U I S  C L E V E L A N D  P I T T S B U R G H  B A L T I M O R E
HARRIS TR U S T BUILDING THIRD NAT10 N AL BAN K B U I LDI NG W ILLIAMSON BUILDING FAR M ER 5 BAN K BU ILDI N G EQ U ITABLE B U I LD I NG

C a b l e  A d d r e s s  " H A S K S E L L 5 "

Mr. Wre. G. Mather,

President, Jackson Iron Company, 

Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Sir:

CLEVELAND, May 2, 1911.

R E C E I V E D  

MAY 2 3 1911 

A c k ___ A n a _____

In accordance with your request, we have made an examination 

of the books and accounts of the Jackson Iron Company for the year ended 

December 31, 1910, for the purpose of verifying Securities Owned, Cash 

Accounts, Paymaster’s Account, and Capital Stock, and submit the fol­

lowing comments:

SECU.RITIES_ OWNED - Jl^OO

The securities owned at December 31, 1910, carried on the 

books of the Company at a valuation of #1.00 are as follows:

Par Value Book Value

Capital Stock of the Republic Iron & Steel
Company - 52 Shares, Preferred,..........  $ 5,200.00)

Capital 3tock of the Republic Iron & Steel )
Company - 52 Shares, Common,.............  5,200.00 )____#l»00

Total,............  il0.N00.0Q #1.00

These securities are In the custody of the Company, deposited 

In safety vaults, and were verified by examination.

CASH JjjjjAND A_ND__0N_JDEPOSIT - S53.316,̂ 63

The cash In hand and on deposit December 31, 1910, as shown by 

the books of the Company, is represented by the following accounts:

GENERAL OFFICE - CLEVELAND,................................  ISO.IOO.N?

MINE DEPARTMENT - ISHPEMING, MICHIGAN:
General Account................................  #275.77
Paymaster’s Account,...........................  ...l+t_2Q

Total - Mine Department,.......  279.97

LAND DEPARTMENT - NEGAUNES, MICHIGAN:
General Account..........................................  2,938..19

TOTAL.................... #53_J318,_63



Cash in banks was verified by certifications obtained from 

the various depositaries, reconciled with the Company's records. All 

disbursements during the year were examined, and the receipts, as 

shown by the books of the Company, have been properly accounted for.

The general office cash balance of the Mine Department, Ish- 

peming, was on deposit with The Miners' National Bank.

The general office cash balance of the Land Department, Ne- 

gaunee, consisted of Cash Items in the hands of the cashier amounting 

to $90.80, and $2,847.39 cash on deposit with the First National Bank. 

The cash items in hands of cashier at December 31, 1910, were deposited 

in bank during January, 1911.

PAYMASTER'S ACJffjJNT

The cash to be accounted for by C. J. Shaddick, Paymaster, 

Mine Department, was verified February 21, 1911. The balance at this 

date was 14.20, and consisted of due bills and checks in his possession 

The amount on deposit in banks to his credit was reconciled, and,after 

allowing for outstanding and unpresented checks, the amount in banks 

was found to be in agreement with the checks and due bills held by him.

We have also examined the reconciliation of the paymaster'3 

account, made by the Auditing Department of the Company as of Decem­

ber 31, 1910, and the balance at that date, $4.20, appears to be cor­

rect. All payrolls of the various operating departments for the 

year were examined and the amounts credited to cash and charged to C, J 

Shaddick, Paymaster, were in agreement therewith.

CAP ITAk-^TQCX Jt3.QQ.JCQ 0

The capital stock Issued and outstanding December 31, 1910, 

consisted of 12,000 shares, par value #25.00 each. The Stock Certifi­

cate Book was examined and found to be in agreement with the 3-eneral 

Ledger.

Yours truly,

/si}:-:.

Certified Public Accountants.
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JACKSON IP.QN_CQMPA1TY

REPORT

RELATING TO THE EXAMINATION 

OF THE BOOKS AND ACCOUNTS FOR 
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1910

DATED MAY 2, 1911

- H A S K I N S  4. S E L L S  

C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N ,  E .  C .

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

S t . L o u i s  C l e v e l a n d

P i t t s b u r g h  B a l t i m o r e

C h i c a g o



H A S K I N S  & S E L L S
C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N  D O N .  E  C
3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C H I C A G O  S T .  L O U  I S  C L E V E L A N D  P I T T S B U R G H
H A R R I S  T R U S T  B U I L D I N G  T H I R D  N A T I O N  A L  B A N K  B U I L D I N G  W I L L I  A  M  S O  N B  U I L D I  N G  F A R M E R S  B A N K  B U I L D I N G

B A L T I M O R E

E Q U I T A B L E  B U I L D I N G

Ca b l e  A d d r e s s  " H A S K S E L L S "

CLEVELAND, May 2, 1311.

Mr. Wiii. G. Mather, p r r r I V r D

President., Grand Island Steamship Company,
MAY 2  3 1911

Cleveland, Ohio.
A s k ------- A n a _____

Dear Sir:

In accordance with your request, we have made an examination 

of the books and accounts of the Grand Island Steamship Company for 

the year ended December 31, 1310, for the purpose of verifying Secur­

ities Owned, Cash Account, and Capital Stock, and submit the following 

comments:

SECURITIES OWNED 1210.72

The securities owned at December 31, 1310, carried on the books of 

the Company at a valuation of #210,72, consisted of 375.34- shares of 

the capital stock of the Lake Carriers' Association, and were verified 

by examination.

CASH - #1,618.30

The cash balance, amounting to #1,516.30, at December 31, 1310, 

was on deposit with The National Commercial Bank, Cleveland, and was 

verified by certification obtained from the depositary. Ail disburse­

ments during the year were examined, and the receipts, as shown by the 

books of the Company, have been properly accounted for.

The following working funds, shown by the books of the Company as 

in the hands of steamship captains, were not verified by us:

S. A. Lyons, Captain 11 Steamer Sheadle",...... # 763.21

T. E. Murray, Captain "Steamer Michigan",.... 200.00



CAPITAL STOCK - 125.000.QO

The capital stocK issued and outstanding December 31, 1310, con­

sisted of 250 Shares, par value $100.00 each. The StocK certificate 

PooK was examined and found to he in agreement with the General Ledger

Yours truly,

Certified Public Accountants

%



GRAffD_13IA¥I)_3TEAMSHIP COMPANY

REPORT

RELATING TO THE EXAMINATION 

OF THE 30OKS AND ACCOUNTS FOR 

THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1910

#•********#»

DATED MAY 2, 1911

H A S K I N S  &, S E L L S  

C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N ,  E .  C .

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

P i t t s b u r g h B a l t i m o r e

C h i c a g o



HASKI NS & S E L L S
C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N .  E  C

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C H I C A G O  S T .  L O U  I S  C L E V E L A N D  P I T T S B U R G H  B A L T I M O R E
HARRIS TR U S T  BUILDING THIRD NATION AL BANK BU ILDING Wl LLI A M SON B U I LDI N G FARMERS BANK BUILDING EQ U ITA BLE B U I ID  I N G

C a b l e  A d d r e s s  " H A S K S E L L S "

CLEVELAND, May 2, 1311.

Mr. Wm. G. Mather,

President, Excelsior Iron Company, 

Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Sir:

R E C E tV C Q  

MAY 2 3 1911 

Acfc.__ _ A n s ____

In accordance with your request, we have made an examination 

of the hooks and accounts of the Excelsior Iron Company for the year 

ended December 31, 1310, for the purpose of verifying Cash Accounts and 

Capital Stock, and submit the following comments;

04D._58

No cash transactions are reflected by the general books of the 

Company in Cleveland during the year ended December 31, 1310, all re­

ceipts and disbursements being recorded on the books of the Land Depart­

ment , Negaunee, Mi chigan.

The cash balance, as shown by the books of the Land Department 

was *3,040.58 at December 31, 1310, and consisted of cash items in the 

hands of the Cashier amounting to $25.00, and ^3,015.56 on deposit with 

The First National Bank, Negaunee. Cash in bank was verified by cer­

tification obtained from the depositary, reconciled with the Company's 

records. All disbursements during the year were examined, and the re­

ceipt s, as shown by the books of the Company, have beer, properly ac­

counted for. The cash items in the hands of the Cashier at December 31 

1310, were deposited in bank during January, 1311.

CAPITAL STOCK $100,000

The capital stock issued and outstanding December 31, 1310, as 

shown by the general books of the Company, consisted of '4,000 shares,

Page 1



*

par value #25.00 each.

No stock certificates, in the usual form, have been issued by the 

Company, Put a book, said to Pe the register of capital stock issued, 

was submitted to us. This book indicates an issue in excess of 4-,000 

shares, Put we are advised that several transfers have been made, 

although the shares transferred have not been marked as canceled. We 

suggest that this record Pe made to reflect the true condition, and 

the shares transferred be so designated.

Yours truly,

Certified Public Accountants.



EXOIL 31 OR; IRON, J^OKPAIIY

REPORT
RELATING- TO THE EXAMINATION 

OF THE BOOKS AND ACCOUNTS FOR 

THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1910

# * * 4■< * * * * *

’■ DATED ItAY 2 , 1911

H A S K I N S  &  S E L L S

C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N ,  E .  C .

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

S t . Lo u i s  C l e v e l a n d

P i t t s b u r g h  B a l t i m o r e

C h i c a g o



H A S K I N S  & S E L L S
C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N EW YORK

L O N D O N .  E  C
3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C H I C A G O S T .  L O U I S C L E V E L A N D P I T T S B U R G H B A L T I M O R E

E Q U I T A B L E  B U I L D I N GH A R R I S  T R U S T  B U I L D I N G T H I R D  N A T I O N A L  B A N K B U I L D I N G W I L L I A M S O N  B U I L D I N G F A R M E R S  B A N K  B U I L D I N G

Ca b l e  A d d r e s s  " H A S K S E L L S "

CLEVELAND, May 2, IS31

Mr. Wra. G. Mather
R C C ^ f V r o  

MAY 2  3  2911

President, The Munising Company 

Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Sir

In accordance with your request, we have made an examination 

of the booKs and accounts of The Munising Company, for the year ended 

December 31, 1510, for the purpose of verifying Cash Accounts and Cap­

ital StocK, and submit the following comments:

C A S H je^07,l_. 71

The cash balance, December 31, 1510, as shown by the booKs of 

the Company, is represented by the following accounts:

General Office - Cleveland,...................  #2,620.61

Land Department - Negaunee,............ ......  3,451,10

The cash balance as shown by the booKs of the Cleveland Office 

was on deposit with The Citizens Savings & Trust Company, Cleveland, and 

the balance shown by the booKs of the Land Department consisted of cash 

items in the hands of the Cashier amounting to #16.08 and #3,435.02 on 

deposit with the First National BanK of Alger County,

Cash In banK was verified by certifications obtained from the 

depositaries, reconciled with the Company's records. All disbursements 

during the year were examined, and the receipts, as shown by the booKs of 

the Company, have been properly accounted for. The cash Items In the 

hands of the Cashier at December 31, 1510, were deposited in banK during 

January, 1511. /

Total #6.071.71



OAPm_L .3_To0K, A 4jL 5t-90p .00

The capital stock issued and outstanding, December 31, 1S10, 

consisted of 4,15s/ shares, par value *100 each. The Stock Certificate 

Book was examined and found to he in agreement with the General Ledger.

Yours truly,

Certified Public Accountants



REPORT

RELATING TO THE EXAMINATION 

OF THE 30OKS AND ACCOUNTS FOR 

THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1910

<***####**#*

DATED MAY 2, 1911

H A S K I N S  &  S E L L S  

C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N ,  E .  C .

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C h i c a g o  S t . Lo u i s  C l e v e l a n d

P i t t s b u r g h  B a l t i m o r e



HASKI NS & S EL L S
C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N ,  E  C

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C H I C A G O  S T .  L O U I S
HARRIS TR U S T  BUILDING THIRD NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

C L E V E L A N D  P I T T S B U R G H

W ILLIAMSON BU ILD IN G FARMERS BANK BUILDING

BALTIMORE
EQUITABLE BUILDING

C a b l e  A d d r e s s  " H A 5 K S E L L S "

CLEVELAND, May 2, 1911.

Mr. Wm. 0. Mather,

President, Ray Mills Land and Lumber Company, 

Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Sir:

R E C E IV E D

MAY 2 3 1911 

A c k --- Arts_____

In accordance with your request, we have made an examination 

of the boohs and accounts of the Bay Mills Land and Lumber Company, for 

the year ended December 31, 1910, for the purpose of verifying Cash Ac­

count and Capital stock, and submit the following comments:

CASH - &1.025.50

No cash transactions are reflected by the general books of the 

Company in Cleveland during the year ended December 31, 1910, all re­

ceipts and disbursements being recorded on the books of the Land Depart­

ment, Negaunee, Michigan.

The cash balance, as shown by the books of the Land Department, 

was $1,025.50 at December 31, 1910, and consisted of cash items In the 

hands of the cashier amounting to $10, and $1,015.50 on deposit with The 

First National Bank, Negaunee. Cash in bank was verified by certifica­

tion obtained from the depositary, reconciled with the Company's records. 

All disbursements during the year were examined, and the receipts, as 

shown by the books of the Company, have been properly accounted for. The 

cash items In the hands of the cashier at December 31, 1910, were deposited 

in bank during January, 1911.

CAPITAL STOCK -^$250.000

The capital stock issued and outstanding December 31, 1910, con­

sisted of 2,500 shares, par value $100 each. The Stock Certificate book 

was examined and found to be In agreement with the General Ledger.

Yours truly,

Certified Public Accountants
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B A X -MILLS

REPORT
RELATING- TO THE EXAMINATION 

OP THE BOOKS AND ACCOUNTS FOR 
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 3 1 , 1910

DATED MAY 2 , 1911

H A S K I N S  &, S E L L S  

C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N ,  E .  C .

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

S t . Lo u i s  C l e v e l a n d

P i t t s b u r g h  B a l t i m o r e

C h i c a g o



HASKI NS & SEL L S
C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N  E W  Y O R K

C O N D O N .  E  C .

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C H I C A G O
HARRIS T R U S T  BUILDII

S T .  L O U I S
THIRD NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

C L E V E L A N D
'ILLI AM 50N BU ILDII

P I T T S B U R G H
FARMERS BANK BUILDING

BALTIMORE
EQUITABLE BUILDING

C a b l e  A d d r e s s  " H A S  K S  E L L S "

CLEVELAND, May 2, 1911.

Mr. Wm. G. Mather,

Vice-President and Treasurer,
The Presque Isle Transportation Company,

Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Sir:

f t c c r i v e o

MAY 2 3 mi 
A c k ____  Ans...

In accordance with your request, we have made an examination of 

the booKs and accounts of The Presque Isle Transportation Company for the 

year ended December 31, 1910, for the purpose of verifying Securities 

Owned, Cash Account, and Capital Stocic, and submit the following comments

SECURIT IE S .i>JNED A UQQ

The securities owned at December 31, 1910, carried on the booKs 

of the Compaay at a valuation of $1,00, consisted of 132.92 shares of 

the capital stocK of the LaKe Carriers* Association, and were verified 

by examination.

CASH -  J _3J4i 9Q9» 76

The cash balance December 31, 1910, $34,909.76, was on deposit 

with The National Commercial BanK, Cleveland, and was verified by certifi 

cation obtained from the depositary. All disbursements during the year 

were examined, and the receipts, as shown by the booKs of the Company, 

have been properly accounted for.

The following wording funds shown by the booKs of the Company 

as in the hands of steamship captains, were not verified by us:

S. M. Murphy, Captain "Steamer Peter White",... $199.00
J. Kennedy, Captain "Steamer Presque Isle",.... 304.50
J. A. Stewart, Captain "Steamer Angeline",.....  609.62

Total,.............. ■11,113.12

j.



t

OAPITAI^J3T.Q0K 1 500 .OOP.. 00

The capital stock Issued and outstanding December 31, 1S10, 

consisted of 5,000 shares, par value #100 each. The Stock Certificate 

Book was examined and found to be in agreement with the General Ledger.

Yours truly,

Certified Public Accountants.

Z



THE PRE3qUlg._ISL E_ TJjAj'lSPJIRTAJJjJjl.Oft,.

REPORT

RELATING- TO THE EXAMINATION 
OF THE BOOKS AND ACCOUNTS FOR 

THE YFAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1310

■* 4 r t 4 4 •* *44

DATED MAY 2, 1311

H A S K I N S  &. S E L L S  

C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N ,  E .  C .

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C h i c a g o  S t . Lo u i s  C l e v e l a n d

P i t t s b u r g h B a l t i m o r e



HA S K I N S  & S E L L S
C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N  E W  Y O R K

L O N  D O N .  E C

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

P I T T S B U R G H  B A L T I M O R E
FARMERS BANK BUILDING EQ UITABLE BU ILD IN G

C a b l e  A d d r e s s  " H  A S K S  e l l s "

L .L L V  C .LN H  U

LLI A M SON BU ILD IN G

CLEVELAND, May 2, 1311.

Mr. Wm. G. Mather,

President, Hopkins Steamship Company, 

Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Sir:

MAY 2 3 1911 

A e k ------ Ams...

In accordance with your request, we have made an audit of the 

hooks and accounts of the Hopkins Steamship Company for the year ended 

December 31, 1310, for the purpose of verifying Securities Owned, Cash 

Account, and Capital Stock, and submit the following comments:

SECURITIES OWNED - <1.00

The securities owned at December 31, 1910, carried on the books 

of the Company at a valuation of $1.00, consisted of 27.28 shares of 

the capital stock of the Lake Carriers' Association, and were verified 

by examination.

CASH - $7,400.62

The cash balance December 31, 1910, $7,4-00.82, was on deposit 

with The Citizens Savings & Trust Company, Cleveland, and was verified 

by certification obtained from the depositary. All disbursements 

during the year were examined, and the receipts, as shown by the books 

of the Company, have been properly accounted for.

The books of the Company show a working fund amounting to #277.99 

in the hands of E. D. Perew, Captain of the steamer "Centurion".

This fund was not verified by us.

CAPITAL STOCK - $265.000.00

The capital stock issued and outstanding December 31, 1910, con­

flated nf S-300 shares, par value 150.00 each. The Stock certificate 
book was examined and found to be in agreement with the General Ledger.

Yours truly,

r V
Certified Public Accountants



HOPKINS STEAMSHIP COMPANY

.REPORT

RELATING- TO THE EXAMINATION 

OF THE BOOKS AND ACCOUNTS FOR 

THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1910

# vfc VJC A~ --S' & £ % ifc

":̂ v ’

•DATED MAY 2, 1311

H A S K I N S  <5t S E L L S  

C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N ,  E .  C .

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

S t . Lo u i s  C l e v e l a n d

P i t t s b u r g h  B a l t i m o r e

C h i c a g o



HASKI NS & SELLS
C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N  E W  Y O R K

L O N  D O N .  E  C

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C H I C A G O  S T .  L O U  I S
HARRIS T R U S T  BUILDING THIRD NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

C L E V E L A N D  P I T T S B U R G H
W ILLIAM SON BU ILD IN G FARMERS BANK BUILDING

BALTIMORE
EQUITABLE BUILDING

C a b l e  A d d r e s s  " H A S K S E L L S

CLEVELAND, May 2, 1911.

Mr. Wm. G. Mather,

President, Negaunee Mine,

Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Sir:

In accordance with your request, we have made an examination 

of the books and accounts of the Negaunee Mine, for the year ended 

December 31, 1910, for the purpose of verifying Cash Accounts, Paymaster's 

Account, and Capital Stock, and submit the following comments:

CASH_- *8.006.31

The cash balance, December 31, 1910, as shown by the books of the 

Company, is represented by the following accounts:

GENERAL OFFICE - CLEVELAND................................  #7,859.87

MINE DEPAFTMENT - ISHPEMING, MICHIGAN:
General Account ...............................  #140.86
Paymaster's Account............................  5.58

Total Mine Department..................... .....146.44

Total,.........................  j8.006_._31

Cash in banks was verified by certifications obtained from the 

various depositaries, reconciled with the Company's records. All dis­

bursements during the year were examined, and the receipts, as shown by 

the books of the Company, have been properly accounted for.

F r r r r w m r o

MAY 2 3 1911 

/Vck..__ A n s _____

PAYMAgTg|J S_ ACCOUNT

The cash to be accounted for by C. J. Shad dick, Paymaster, Mine 

Department, was verified February 21, 1911. The balance at this date 

was #11.73, and consisted of due bills and checks in his possession.

1 -



The amount on deposit in hanks to his credit was reconciled, and, after 

allowing for outstanding and unpresented checks, the amount in hanks was 

found to he in agreement with the checks and due hills held hy him.

We have also examined the reconciliation of the paymaster's account, 

made hy the Auditing Department of the Company as of December 31, 1910, 

and the balance at that date, #5.58, appears to he correct. All payrolls 

of the various operating departments for the year were examined, and the 

amounts credited to cash and charged to C. J. Shaddlck, Paymaster, were 

in agreement therewith.

The capital stock issued and outstanding December 31, 1910, consist­

ed of 20,000 shares, par value #25 each. The Stock Certificate Book was 

examined and found to he in agreement with the General Ledger.

CAPITAL STOCK - #500.000

Yours truly,

Certified Public Accountants.



NESATJMg-ilfflJ-

REPORT

RELATING- TO THE EXAMINATION 

OP THE BOOKS AND ACCOUNTS FOR 

THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1310

* * * S <i i. .$****:

DATKD MAY 2, lb'll

H A S K I N S  & S E L L S

C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N ,  E .  C .

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C h i c a g o  S t . Lo u i s  C l e v e l a n d

P i t t s b u r g h  B a l t i m o r e



H A S K I N S  & S E L L S
C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N EW YOPK

L O N D O N ,  E  C
3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C H I C A G O  S T .  L O U I S  C L E V E L A N D  P I T T S B U R G H
H A R R I S  T R U S T  B U I L D I N G  T H I R D  N A T I 0  N A L  B A N  K  B  U I L D  I NG W I  L L I  A  M  S 0  N B  U I L D  I N G  F A R M E R S  B A N K  B U I L D I N G

B A L T IM O R E
E Q U I T A B L E  B U I L D I N G

Ca b l e  A d d r e s s  " H A S  K S  E L L S "

CLEVELAND, May 2, 1911.

The Central Land & Timber Company, Ltd., 

Grand Rapids, Michigan.

Dear Sirs:

MAY S 3

A s k ---- A n a _____

In accordance with your request, we have made an examination 

of the Treasurer’s statements, as submitted to the Cleveland Office, for 

the year ended December 31, 1910.

All disbursements shown by the Treasurer’s reports were sup­

ported by checks paid through the Kent State Bank, Grand Rapids. The 

cash balance at December 31, 1910, as shown by the books, was #153.52, 

whereas the Treasurer's statements show #145.37. The difference, #8.15, 

is due to items appearing on the Treasurer’s statements which were not 

credited to his account on the books of the Company.

The certificate of the Kent State Bank, reconciled with the 

Company's records, shows an available belance at December 31, 1910, of 

#219.87. This amount is in excess of the Treasurer's report, Decem­

ber 31, 1910, by #74.50.

Yours truly,

Certified Public Accountants.



REPORT

RELATING TO THIS EXAMINATION 

OP THE BOOKS AND ACCOUNTS FOR 

THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1910

i k  sU. kc  m l  Ml  Ml
(Tl

DATED MAY 2, 1911

H A S K I N S  &  S E L L S  

C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N ,  E .  C .

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C h i c a g o  S t . Lo u i s  C l e v e l a n d

P i t t s b u r g h  B a l t i m o r e



HASKI NS & SEL L S
C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N  C W  Y O R K

L O N  D O N .  E  C

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C H I C A G O  S T .  L O U I S
HARRIS T R U S T  BUILDING THIRD NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

C L E V E L A N D  P I T T S B U R G H
W ILLIAMSON BU ILD IN G  FARMERS BANK BUILDING

BAL TIMORE
EQUITABLE BUILDING

C a b l e  A d d r e s s  " H  A S K S  E L L S "

Mr. Wm. G, Mather,

President, Mlchigamme company, 

Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Sir:

CLEVELAND, May 2, 1911.

R E C E I V E D

MAY 2 3 1911 

Ack.___ A ns___

In accordance with your request, we have made an examination of 

the books and. accounts of the Mlchigamme Company, for the year ended De­

cember 31, 1910, for the purpose of verifying Cash Accounts and Capital 

Stock, and submit the following comments:

CASH 073.44

The cash balance, December 31, 1910, as shown by the books of 

the Company, Is represented by the following accounts:

General Office - Cleveland,.................  $ 191.49
Land Department - Negaunee, Michigan,....... .....881.95

Total, ...................  $1.073.44

The cash balance as shown by the books of the Cleveland Of­

fice was on deposit with The National Commercial Bank, Cleveland, and 

the balance shown by the books of the Land Department was on deposit 

with The First National Bank, Negaunee.

Cash in banks was verified by certifications obtained from the 

depositaries, reconciled with the Company’s records. All disbursements 

during the year were examined, and the receipts, as shown by the books 

of the Company, have been properly accounted for.

CAPITAL STOCK - $500.000

The capital stock Issued and outstanding, December 31, 1910, 

consisted of 20,000 shares, par value $25 each. The Stock Certificate 

book was examined and found to be In agreement with the General Ledger.

Yours truly,

Certified Public Accountants





HASKI NS & SELLS
C E R T I F I E D  P U  B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N  D O N .  E  C

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C H I C A G O  S T .  L O U I S  C L E V E L A N D  P I T T S B U R G H  B A L T I M O R E

HARRIS TR U S T  BUILDING THIRD NATIO N AL B A N K B U I LD I NG Wl LLI A M S ON B U I LD I N G FAR MER 5 B AN K BU I LD I N G EQ U I TABLE B U I LD I N G

C a b l e  A d d r e s s  " H A S K S  E L L S "

CLEVELAND, May 2, 1911.

Mr. Win. G. Mather,

President, American Iron Mining Company, 

Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Sir:

R E C F I V F Q

MAY 2 3 1911 

A e k ------ A n s___

In accordance with your request, we have made an examination 

of the hooks and accounts of the American iron Mining Company, for the 

year ended December 31, 1310, for the purpose of verifying Cash Accounts 

and Capital Stock, and submit the following comments:

CASH - $35.11

The cash balance, December 31, 1310, as shown by the books of the 

Company, is represented by the following accounts:

General Office - Cleveland,..............  #23.04
Land Department - Negaunee, Michigan,....  13.07

Total............... #36.11

The cash balance as shown by the books of the Cleveland Office 

was on deposit with The National Commercial Bank, Cleveland, and the 

balance shown by the books of the Land Department was on deposit with 

The First National Bank, Negaunee.

Cash in banks was verified by certifications obtained from the 

depositaries, reconciled with the Company's records. All disburse­

ments during the year were examined, and the receipts, as shown by 

the books of the Company, have been properly accounted for.

CAPITAL STOCK - #316.275.00

The authorized issue of Capital Stock is 20,000 shares, par value 

#25.00 each. The amount issued and outstanding December 31, 1910, was 

#316,275.00, represented by 12,651 shares. The 7,343 shares unissued, 

par value #183,725.00, are carried on the books of the Company as

1



Treasury Stoclc. The Stoelc certificate hoolc was examined and found 

to he in agreement with the General Ledger.

Yours truly,

)





HAS KI NS  & S E L L S
C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N  D O N .  E  C

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C H I C A G O  S T .  L O U  I S  C L E V E L A N D  P I T T S B U R G H  B A L T I M O R E
HARRIS T R U S T  BUILDING THIRD NATIONAL BANK BUILDING W ILLI AM SON BU ILDIN G FARMERS BANK BUILDING £Q U ITABLE B U I LDI NG

C a b l e  A d d r e s s  " H A S K S E L L S "

CLEVELAND, May 2, 3.911.

Mr, Wm. G. Mather,

Secretary and Treasurer, 
Arctic Iron Company,

Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Sir:

ft ¥? r  p  i\t r o

MAY 2 3 1911 

Aok------Ans.„

In accordance with your request, we have made an examination 

of the hooks and accounts of the Arctic Iron Company, for the year ended 

December 31, 1910, for the purpose of verifying Cash Account and Capital 

Stock, and submit the following comments:

CASH -̂ j5U.92

The cash balance of $54-.92 at December 31, 1.910, was on de­

posit with The Citizens Savings & Trust Company, Cleveland, and was 

verified by certification obtained from the depositary, reconciled with 

the Company's records. All disbursements during the year were examined, 

and the receipts, as shown by the books of the Company, have been 

properly accounted for.

CAPITAL STOCK - ,1500.000

The capital stock issued and outstanding, December 31, 1910, 

consisted of 20,000 shares, par value §25 each. The stock Certificate 

book was examined and found to be in agreement with the General Ledger.

Yours truly,

Certified Public Accountants



A HOTIC IRON COMPANY

REPORT

RELATING TO THE EXAMINATION 

OF THE BOOKS AND ACCOUNTS FOR 

THE lEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1910

***********

'DATED MAY 2, 1911

H A S K I N S  &. S E L L S

C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N ,  E .  C .

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

S t . Lo u i s  C l e v e l a n d

P i t t s b u r g h  B a l t i m o r e

C h i c a g o



HASKI NS & SELLS
C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N  D O N .  E C

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C H I C A G O  S T .  L O U  I S  C L E V E L A N D  P I T T S B U R G H
HARRIS TR U S T  BUILDING THIRD NATION AL BANK BU ILDING WI LLI A M SO N B U I LD I N G FA R M ER S BAN K B U I LDI N G

B A L T I M O R E
EQUITABLE BUILDING

Ca b l e  A d d r e s s  " H A S K S E L L S "

CLEVELAND, May 2, 1911.

Mr. Wm. G. Mather,

President, Muni sing Railway Company, 

Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Sir:

R E O ^ I V F O  

MAY 2 3 1911 

A c k ___ Ana...

In accordance witn your request, we have made an examination 

of the books and accounts of the Muni sing Railway Company for the year 

ended December 31, 1910, for the purpose of verifying Cash Accounts, 

Note Receivable, and Capital Stock, and submit the following comments:

CAS.H r_j^H11^27

The cash balance December 31, 1910, as shown by the books of the 

Company, is represented by the following accounts:

Railway Department - Marquette,.... #3,125.35
Land Department - Negaunee........  3,285.92

Total,........  g6.ni 1^2 7

The cash balance, as shown by the books of the Railway Department, 

consisted of #2,223.46 and #901.89 on deposit with The First National 

Bank of Alger County, Munising, and Marquette National Bank, Marquette, 

respectively. The balance shown by the books of the Land Department, 

$3,285.92, was on deposit with The First National Bank of Alger County, 

Munising. The cash in banks was verified by certifications obtained 

from the various depositaries, reconciled with the company's records. 

All disbursements during the year were examined, and the receipts, as 

shown by the books of the Company, have been properly accounted for.



NOTE _RECEIVABLE - $10.000

This Item Is represented by a note dated May 20, 1908, due six 

months after date, given by the Munising Paper Company, Limited, for 

#46,749.13, which has been reduced to $10,000 by payments aggregating 

#36,749.13. The note was verified by Inspection.

CAPIT4LjJ.T0CK - #870.000

The capital stock issued and outstanding December 31, 1910, con­

sisted of 8,700 shares, par value #100 each. The Stock Certificate 

Books were examined and found to be in agreement with the General Ledger.

Yours truly,

Certified Public Accountants.



MUNI3IJ1G JLQSffiAlg.

REPORT

RELATING- TO THE .EXAMINATION 
OF THE BOOKS AND ACCOUNTS FOR 

THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1910

DATED MAY 2, 1911

H A S K I N S  & S E L L S

C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N ,  E .  C ,

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C h i c a g o  S t . Lo u i s  C l e v e l a n d

P i t t s b u r g h  B a l t i m o r e



HAS KI NS  & S EL L S
C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N ,  E  C
3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C H I C A G O  S T .  L O U I S  C L E V E L A N D  P I T T S B U R G H  B A L T I M O R E
HARRIS TR U S T  BUILDING THIRD NATI0 N AL B A N K B U I LD ING Wl LLI A M 5 0 N B U I LD I N G FAR MER5 BAN K BU ILDI N G EQ U ITA BLE B U I LD I N 6

C a b l e  A d d r e s s  " H A S K S E L L S "

CLEVELAND, May 2, 1911.

Mr. Win. G. Mather, R £ C P ; i V E D

President, Marquette & Southeastern Railway Company, MAY 2 3 1911 

Cleveland, Ohio. * 3 k ___  A  ns,..

Dear Sir:

In accordance with your request, we have made an examination 

of the books and accounts of the Marquette & Southeastern Railway Com­

pany for the year ended December 31, 1310, for the purpose of verifying 

Cash Account and Capital Stock, and submit the following comments:

CASH. j5.0JJ.95

The cash balance December 31, 1310, consisted of #4,516.56 and 

1231.14 on deposit with The Marquette National Bank and The First National 

Bank of Marquette, respectively, and cash In hands of the cashier amount­

ing to #330.23. The cash In banks was verified by certifications ob­

tained from the depositaries, reconciled with the Company's records. The 

cash In the hands of the cashier was counted March 2, 1911, and the bal­

ance on that date, #281.47, as shown by the books of the Company, con­

sisted of the following Items:

Cash...................................    #153.38
Check - 0. S. Johnson, dated December 23, 1310, 10.00
Expenses Paid, as per Receipts on File,.......  117.49

Total...................... #28,1.4,7

The cash balance In the hands of the cashier at December 31, 

1910, allowing for receipts and disbursements subsequent thereto and 

prior to March 2, 1911, was found to be correct. All disbursements 

during the year were examined, and the receipts, as shown by the books 

of the Company, have been properly accounted for.

1



CAPITAL 3TOOK, 11.0OJUQOO

The capital stock Issued and outstanding December 31, 1910, 

consisted of 10,000 shares, par value #100 each. The Stock Certificate 

Books were examined and found to be in agreement with the 3-eneral 

Ledger.

Yours truly,

Certified Public Accountants



MARQUETTE & SOUTHEASTERN 

RATLm Y ^ COMPANY

REPORT

RELATING TO THE EXAMINATION 

OF THE BOOKS AND ACCOUNTS FOR 

THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1910

***********

DATED MAY 2, 1911

y

H A S K I N S  &  S E L L S

C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N ,  E .  C .

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

S t . Lo u i s  C l e v e l a n d

P i t t s b u r g h  B a l t i m o r e

C h i c a g o



HAS KI NS  & S E L L S
C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N  E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N  E C
3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C H I C A G O  S T .  L O U I S  C L E V E L A N D  P I T T S B U R G H  B A L T I M O R E
HARRIS TR U S T  Bu il d in g  th ir d  n a t io n a l  b a n k  BUILDING W ILLI a m s o n  b u  i l d in g  f a r m e r s  b a n k  b u il d in g  e q u it a b l e  b u i l d i n g

C a b l e  A d d r e s s  " H  A S K S  E L L S "

CLEVELAND, May 2, 1911.

Mr. Tffin. G. Mather,

President, The LaKe Superior & 
Ishpeming Railway Company,

Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear Sir:

MAY 2 3 m i 

------  Ar»s.„

In accordance with your request, we have made an audit of the 

booKs and accounts of The LaKe Superior & Ishpeming Railway Company and 

The United Dock Company for the year ended December 31, 1910, for the 

purpose of verifying Cash Accounts, Note Receivable, and Capital stocK, 

and submit the following comments:

CASH - #13.580.55

The cash balance December 31, 1910, as shown by the booKs of 

the Company, Is represented by the following accounts:

GENERAL OFFICE - CLEVELAND:
Cash in Transit,..............  $27,837.69
Overdraft - The National Com­
mercial BanK, Cleveland,....  26.289.58

Remainder,..................  $ 1,5^8.11

MARQUETTE OFFICE - MARQUETTE,..............  12.032.W

Total,.................  $13.580.55

Cash in transit, Cleveland Office, consisted of checKs of the 

Iron Cliffs Company and Cleveland Iron Mining Company, dated December 31, 

1910, for $9,223.4-9 and $18,61*+.20, respectively. These items were de­

posited in banK January 5, 1911. The overdraft on The National Com­

mercial BanK, Cleveland, was verified by certification obtained from the 

depositary, reconciled with the Company's records.

The cash balance, Marquette, as shown by the booKs of the Com­

pany, consisted of cash items In the hands of the cashier amounting to 

$15 and on deposit In the Marquette National BanK. The cash

in banK was verified by a certification obtained from the depositary,

1



reconciled with the Company's records. All disbursements during the year 

were examined, and the receipts, as shown by the boohs of the Company, 

have been properly accounted for.

NOTE RECEIVABLE - $1H3.750

This item is represented by a demand note, dated March 11, 1898 

given by The Lake Superior & Ishpemlng Railway Company, payable to The 

United Dock company. The note was verified by Inspection.

CAPITAL STpCK

The capital stocK of The LaKe Superior & Ishpemlng Railway 

Company issued and outstanding December 31, 1910, consisted of 10,000 

shares, par value $100 each. The StocK certificate booK was examined 

and found to be in agreement with the General Ledger.

The booKs of The United Dock Company show no liability for 

capital stocK, whereas an examination of the stocK certificate records
id JIV*

show 500 shares, par value $100 each, issued and outstanding.

Yours truly,

Certified Public Accountants



THE LAKE SUPERIOR & ISHPEMING 

RAILWAY COMPANY AND 

THE UNITED DOCK COMPANY

REPORT

RELATING TO THE EXAMINATION 

OE THE BOOKS AND ACCOUNTS FOR 

THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1910

**-*********

DATED MAY 2, 1911

H A S K I N S  4  S E L L S

C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N ,  E .  C .

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C h i c a g o  S t . Lo u i s  C l e v e l a n d

P i t t s b u r g h B a l t i m o r e



H A S K I N S  &  S  E L  L. S
C E R T I F I E D  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S  

3 0  B R O A D  S T R E E T  

N E W  Y O R K

L O N D O N ,  E  C

3 0  C O L E M A N  S T R E E T

C H I C A G O  S T .  L O U I S  C L E V E L A N D  P I T T S B U R G H  B A L T I M O R E
HARRIS TR U S T  BUILDING THIRD NATIONAL BANK BU ILDJNG W l LLI A M SON B U I LDI N G FA R MER5 BAN K BU ILDI N G EQ U ITA BLE B U I LD I N G

C a b l e  A d d r e s s  " H A S K 5 E L L S "

CLEVELAND, May 2, 1911.

Mr. Wm. G. Mather,

Treasurer, Munising Paper Company, Limited, 

Cleveland, Ohio.

Dear sir:

p r r r n / E D

MAY 2 3 1911

In accordance with your request, we have made an examination 

of the hooks and accounts of the Munising Paper Company, Limited for 

the eighteen months ended December 31, 1910, for the purpose of verifying 

Cash Accounts, Securities Owned, Pay Rolls and Capital Stock, and submit 

the following comments:

CASH.- t21.823.82

The cash balance, December 31, 1910, was represented by the 

following accounts:

Treasurer's Account,......................  $21,840.64
Manager's Account,........................  430.00
Pay Roll Account,.........................  351.35
Time Order Account,.......................  11.83
Petty Cash,............... ................ ._ _ 50.00

Total,...................  ft 21.823.82

All cash accounts except petty cash are on deposit with The 

First National Bank of Alger County, Munising, Michigan, and were verified 

by certifications obtained from the depositary, reconciled with the 

Company's records.

The petty cash fund was counted March 9, 1911, and consisted

of the following items:

Cash,........................................... $31.29
Advances to Employes:

L. B. Steward,......................  $ 1.00
H. Funkheimer ,..................... . 4.00
J. E. Lutch,........................  4.00 9.00

Expenses Paid as per Receipts on File,........  18. 64
Total,.......................  $58.93

Less - Cash received from M. M. Whitman in
payment of account,..........................  9.01

Remainder (Forward),.........  $49.92

1



»• —  « *  »

(F o rw ard )  R e m a in d e r , .................  $4-9.92
Amount of Fund ..................................  50.00

D e f i c i t , ......................................................................................  > .08  ^  ^  H

A l l  d i s b u r s e m e n t s  d u r i n g  t h e  p e r i o d  un d e r  r e v i e w  were  examined 

and t h e  r e c e i p t s ,  a s  shown by th e  boohs o f  t h e  Company, have been p r o p e r l y  

a c c o u n te d  f o r .

SECURIT IES_0WHED -  $1 .00

The Company a c c e p te d  C a p i t a l  s t o c k  and Second Mortgage 

Bonds o f  t h e  G eorg ia  M a n u fa c tu r in g  and P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Company i n  s e t t l e ­

ment o f  t h e i r  acc o u n t  amounting  t o  $ 3 , 1 4 7 .7 5 .  We a r e  a d v i s e d  t h a t  t h e  

p r o p e r t y  was s o l d  and th e  p r o c e e d s  p a r t i a l l y  s a t i s f i e d  t h e  h o l d e r s  o f  

F i r s t  Mortgage Bonds. In  a c c o rd a n c e  w i t h  a r e s o l u t i o n  o f  t h e  Board 

o f  Managers adop ted  October  19 ,  1909, t h e  Company charged  o f f  $ 3 ,1 4 6 .7 5  

to  U n c o l l e c t i b l e  Accounts  l e a v i n g  a b a l a n c e  o f  $1 .00  on t h e  boohs .

PAY ROLLS

Pay r o l l s  f o r  t h e  y e a r  were  examined,  and t h e  amounts d i s b u r s e d  

were i n  agreement  t h e r e w i t h .

CAPITAL STOCK -  $ 1 .0 0 0 .0 0 0

The c a p i t a l  s t o c k  a u t h o r i z e d  and o u t s t a n d i n g  December 31 ,  1910,  

c o n s i s t e d  o f  10,000 s h a r e s ,  p a r  v a l u e  $100 e a c h ,  and was v e r i f i e d  by a 

c e r t i f i c a t e  o b t a i n e d  from t h e  R e g i s t r a r .

Yours t r u l y ,

C e r t i f i e d  P u b l i c  A cco u n ta n ts
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ANNUAL REPORT 
CHE'IICAL SAT.ES LIT ALT’THT 

ROT' FISCAL YE AT. ERRING RFC .21, 1510.

Mr.Wm.G.Mather, Office, Feb. 23, 1911.

President.

Dear Sir:

I respectfully submit a report covering the sales of our chemical 

products for the past year shoving a comparison with the sales and rices re­

ceived for our products during the fiscal year 1505 (13 months) and also ivo 

you my estimate regarding the outlook for the sale of our chemical products 

during 1511.

PJ’FI EL HO I ALCOHOL AIT AIT ILL PRODUCTS:

95) P fined Food Alcohol Quantity sold. Let price rec'd.

1509 (12 mo.) 225351 gal. & .463 per gal.

1910 307330 ’’ .4475 do.

V'e have hid no difficulty in marketing all of this grade of A cohol 

ve have had available for shipment and have passed by t considerable amount 

of business, making a speci; 1 effort to market our production to the strong­

est buyers in each territory that we have - nt red, and in practically all 

cases we have retained the patronage of all of the customers we Pn.ve started 

on this product.

Tiie buyers of this product have been educated to handle their 

business on a minima; stock and order thsir supplies virtually from hand 

to mouth as required. The Food Products Co., our principal competitor, has 

follow, r the plan of carrying distributing stocks at each one of the princi­

pal consuming centers, thereby being in a position to make quick deliveries - 

usually the some day orders are received.

We endeavor to keep a bull: reservt stock from 25,000 to 50,000 

gallons on hand at our plant in order that we may be able to make our ship­

ments promptly, but, o ing to the increased requirements of our customers 

during the winter months, we are not always able to do this; it frequently 

happens, as at present, that we have sufficient orders so that our 9 Al­

cohol is shipped as fast as it is made.
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V.'e realized a considerably better price for this grebe of Alcohol 

during 1909 than during the previous year, but the prices have declined slight­

ly during 1910. The lower net price received this last ai ii

as follows:

1st: There has been i general decline in the mar. et price for 5 barrel

or larger quantities from 48.1-/ during 1909 to 47-’/ during the principal part

of 1910.

:'nd: Owing to the inc. eased use of Denatured Ale oho hich the manu­

facturers continue to sell at from S to 10.' per gallon under the market 

price for Wood Alcohol, many of our customers have 'one over to Denatured 

for all or a large portion of their requirements. This is especially true 

in the case of practically all of the shellac - varnish manufacturers who are 

now following the plan of using either half and half Denatured and Wood or, 

in . ane cases, all Denat ired, Alcohol for cutting their shell! .

This increased competition from Denatured Alcohol has made it nec­

essary for us to retch out over a larger territory to market our Wood Alcohol; 

this means increased cost for freight, as our competitor has established, 

and continues to maintain, the same market price for 95/!. Wood Alcohol deliver­

ed at all portions of the United States except for points in the southwest, 

northwest and Pacific Coast.

The Wood Products Co. have some advantage over us in this particular, 

as they are in position to make their shipments from either Cadillac, iich., 

Buffalo, N.Y. or Sligo, Mo. This gives them a very great advantage not only 

in the cost for freight but, also, the length of time required to make 

deliveries.

yers at various points like Louisville, Ky., St.Leads, Mo.,

Kansas Ca ;y, o. and points in Iowi and . jbraski h ve dvised me that it 

takes from two to three weeks longer to obtain their shipments from us than 

from the Wood Products Co.

This has proven a serious handicap in many cases owing to the fact
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practic&lly all of the- buyers have been accustomed to receive their ship­

ments within a few days after pi cinq their order, rhilo when ordering 

from us they have to anticipate their requirements from three to six weeks.

Our Production Department advise me that it requires about a week 

to prepare the barrels and make shipment after our shipping instructions are 

received ; t Marquette, but in many case., it has required two weeks or longer 

to g_t our shipments off, the addition;1 delay being due, as advised by our 

Production Department, to their delay in securing cars.

Y,Te have had less delay and trouble in securing equipment during 

1910 than previous years, as, in connection with the work my department has 

boon doing on traffic matters and revision of freight rates, we have taken 

pains to urge the officials in charge of the various railroads "no got the 

rincipal amount of freight to keep themselves in a position so our Produc- 

t receiv quipment promptly.

Complaints received.

Ve have not received a large number of complaints and in practical­

ly every case they have been due to discoloration which seems to come from 

contact with the barrels. Vre hive found some cases where certain barrels in­

cluded in a carload shipment would show considerable discoloration while the 

balance of the load would be in prime condition. This would indicate per­

haps our Production Departs nt have not been careful in preparing 11 of the 

barrels, or wise there is a variation in the qualitj of tie cooperage.

A lar p percentage of the complaints we h. ve received on account 

of discoloration h*.ve been on Alcohol delivered from our Cleveland warehouse 

and practically all of these complaints were made on goods shipped from the 

■arquette plant.

Shortages have been claimed in some cases and we have found by 

investination that this was due to leakage in transit. In practically all

...... loss.

These complaints have ; 11 been reported to r.Farrell promptly 

as received ana he advises that they are taking every pc. side precaution
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in buying only the b-/-st quality of barrels obtainable ana carefully prepar- 

ing sane.

Our Y'ood Alcohol barrels are now oil being pointed a dork red 

outside and the heads t bright yellow color. I believe this mint­

ing of the barrels is t step in the right direction, as in many ce ses the 

Alcohol 1 "ill soak into the pores of the vood - . no ugh to ive the outside 

of the barrel a dark colored appearance in places - an̂  lead aha customer 

to oelievc there has been some l-akage when as a matter of fact there is 

practically no loss in the actual invoiced weight.

Y'e now make it ; rule to include ;bout one-htlf' gallon extre in 

each Darrel over and above the quantity gauged and make our Alcohol test 

about l / 2  of I; higher than the qu; lity specified to insure our product 

testing full strength and gauge the full quantity invoiced on receipt of 

goods by our customers, unless there has been some serious loss thro.gh 

leakage curing transit. I lieve that the same plan i' followed by the 

”rood Products Co.

We have made only a very few contracts on 95' 1 fined Wood Al­

cohol for 1911, but are retaining the business from practically all of our 

old canto ers on an open market basis.

I believe that it will not be advisable to make any large number 

of contracts as we have done during previous years on this grade unless our 

competitor shows an inclination to tie up the trade.

Ye are watching the situation closely and I believe that all of 

our cuato:. rs will give us an opportunity to close contracts with thorn in case 

they receive similar propositions from o r competitor.

I estimate tint we will have no difficulty in marketing ill of 

this grade of Alcohol we will have available for shipment during 1911, al­

ia ough 1 rould not be at all surprised to see the market price go still low­

er on account of the vigorous effort hid. is being made by the Industrial 

Alcohol Co. to increase the cox sum] tion of ] ol.

Quantity sold. Net price rec'd.

1909 (13 mo.) 12580.5 gal. $ .5 09 per gal.
1̂ 10 8321.5 " .505 do.

97̂  Refined Y'ood Alcohol.
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The demand for this gra.de is declining owing to the fact 

many of the former buy«j s c,re now using Denatured Alcohol instead. We have 

maintained a difference of 5^ per gallon in our selling prices between 95 

.jnd 97" Defined Wood Alcohol.

Complaints received.

The only serious complaint we received on this grade was from the 

Columbus Varnish Co. which occurred during February, 1910. They claimed a 

shortage on some of our barrels, advising there was no indication of leakage 

and that the barrels "rould have to be filled full - clear up to the bung - 

in order to gauge the quantity we had marked on them.

I investigated this matter personally and their Superintendent,

. r.Bryant, who has been handling End gauging Wood Alcohol from the Wood 

Products Co. for a good many years, opened and gauged in my presence with a 

standi rd United States gauging rod, four barrels of our Alcohol.

All four of the e barrels would hive had to be filled full - 

clear u; to the bun̂ s - in order to meet our gauging stamped on the heads 

of these barrels. After gauging the contents we were able to put into three 

of the barrels an additional quantity of 3 gallons and into the other one 4j> 

gallons.

I reported the result of this investigation to r.Farrell under 

dete of 'larch 5th, 1910, and also took the precaution of hiving a United 

St; tes govern..ont gauger here in Cleveland gaug- three barrels taken from 

the same carload shipment which were in stock in our Cleveland w; rehouse; 

his report showed a shortage of 2y_ gallons each on two of these barrels and 

Tjf gallons on the other.

iir.Iarrell a vised under date of -arch 21st that they had care­

fully investigated this reported shortage and he could not account for same 

unless it was due to evaporation, leakage or loss of some kind after the 

barrels left our plant, a s his original gauging was correct am h. iu.a no 

doubt whatever that when the barrels left our plant they contained the full 

quantity of Alcohol, further stating:
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"We simply . tand pat th: t we sent out the right amount of Alcohol from our 

plant, and have no recoin undations to make as to ~hit settlement you should 

ma..e 1th the Columbus Varnish C ccipany

As neither the barrels excmined at the Columbus Varnish Company's 

plcnt nor the three barrels in our Cleveland warehouse checked by the . nited 

States; gauger showed anj indication of leakage, 1 settled 1th the Columbus 

Varnish Co. by allowing than ' 25.S3 covering t. shortage of 3 gallons per

. on fi v barrels of 95° Wood Alcohol • nc 1- Is. of 97̂1 Wood Alcohol.

V’e h; ve received no further complaints from this concern and they 

are still Duping their requirements from us.

I do not believe that the sale of 97̂  Refined Wood Alcohol ill 

increase much, if any, during 1911, as while we are occasionally finding 

new customers we are also liable to lose some of our ol ones who may go 

over to the use of Denatured Alcohol.

98° Refined. Wood Alcohol. Quantity sold. het price rec'd.

1909 (13 mo.) 56339 .5 gal. V .417 per gal 

1S10 45064 " .44 do.

We also shipped under tin. name of Special Alcohol No.8 during tl • 

latter part of 1910 —  —  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  2811 gal. | .455 per gal

Practically all of this grade has been used for special customers 

like The Celluloid Co. and the Viscoloid Co. who we found had bean receiving 

a product from the V’cod Products Co. billed as 97f Refined Wood alcohol but 

actually testing 9 8°. to 99° .

Our contract with The Celluloid 6c. expired Sept.30th, 1910. They 

have gone back the Wood Products Co. for their .

our produce did not run uniform and was not as satisfactory for their require 

ments .

ve have had a great deal of trouble with this concern and were 

forced to take off from their hinds about two carloads on account of our 

product not meeting the Citrous Acid test when received at Newark. These 

goods ere turned over to our New Dork agent and largely reduced by adding
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the proper amount of water end sold as regular 95* A lcoh o l.

The product which we supplied The Celluloid Co., Special Solvent 

No.12, consisted of ho.8 Alcohol from which the Acetone hud been removed 

’o n tc less than 1%; then we shipped them separately a sufficient quantity 

of Purs Acetone to mix with the Alcohol to bring up the Acetone content of 

the finished product to . They claim that the Wood Products Co. moke their 

product by sorting their regular production of Wood Alcohol, taking out the 

middle of the runs hick gives an Alcohol testing 98“. or better containing 

aoout Ŝ_ Methyl Ac tone, which is practically free from the principles which 

caused discoloration with the Nitrous Acid.

The first year we hah thi6 contract, namely, from Oct.1st, ’08 to 

Sept.30th, '09, our selling price was 45/' per gal. net, packaged in return- 

F.O.I . k, N.J; f . .30th,

'10, our price was 47 ; per gallon packaged in returnable drums F.O.B. Newark.

When making a bid for their business for this year I submitted a 

price of 48y and understand that they gave the business to the Wood Products 

Co. at the same price owing to the fact that they believed our competitor's 

product nn more uniform in quality than our product.

Dr.Hudson and myself made several different trips to Newark in order 

to investigate their complaints with the result that it seemed to appear that 

there was some change in the quality of our Alcohol owing to contact with 

the drums during transit. Dr .Hudson claims The Celluloid Co's. .

intondent admitted to him that they wore having a. grett deal of trouble with 

discoloration on their finished celluloid products hich might oe due either 

to a variation in the quality of the Alcohol or a variation in the quality 

of the nitre cellulose used in making this product, and Ir.Hudson is of the 

opinion that this Superintendent laid all of th blame for the trouble :ith 

their finished article to our Alcohol as he n s  responsible for making their 

nitre cellules©, and Dr.Hudson assumed that it ■ s e&sier for the Superin­

tendent to pet out from un er tne responsibility for the trouble they were 

having with th ir finished celluloid product by laying this trouble to our
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Alcohol rather than to their nitro cellulose.

We ht ve secured a contract for 1911 from the Viscoloid Co., 

Leominster, lass. for one-half their requirements of Alcohol, amounting 

to ndout six carloads. This concern is a competitor of The Celluloid 

Co. and their business is mere profitable for us, as we do not have to 

furnish them any Pure Acetone with the Alcohol.

I am conducting negotiations with several other consumers in other 

lines of work and believe that we she 11 be able to market some additional 

quantities of this No.8 (98p) Alcohol at a delivered price of 50 c per gallon 

or higher.

Diamond Spirits. Quantity sold. Net price rec'd.

1909 (13 mo.) 2115.5 gal. $ .545 per gal.

19 1 0 6 031 " .542 do.

The use of this special grade, which is practically a Pure Methyl 

Alcohol, has been largely curtailed o .'ing to the restrictions of the Pure 

Food and Drug Law which prohibits its use in hair tonics, liniments or any 

Lch are recommended for the euro, nitigation or alleviation of

disc: ase.

This narrows the field do n to a few ĉ ses here a high proof 

solvent is required. I have found during the last few months that the Wood 

Products Co. sell a similar quality of Alcohol under the name of Columbian

various other special nemos, at c wide; range of .rices. For in­

stance, they are regularly exporting to Europe considerable quantities of 

Pure Methyl Alcohol for aniline color makers' use, which 1 am advised is 

sold at a price equal to about 60 per American gallon net, C .1 .F.London, 

Havre, Rotterdam or Hamburg. This high grade product is usually exported 

in iron drums, which have to be returnee, at the Alcohol manufacturer's expense.

Talcing into consideration the cost for freight, marine insurance 

and the r turn of the empty drums, a price of 60 y per American gclion for 

carload lots C.I.F.London "111 only net us about 521 per gallon it Marquette.

In the United States they are sel ing a similar quality of Alcohol
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at various prices ranging from 55% per gallon to 70 ’ per gallon.

We have mainta ned a firm market price on our liamon. spirits 

of 70̂  per gallon in barrels, or 58j. per galHo;. in r tamable iron drums, 

out, owing to the trouble we have from loss of strength End discoloration 

when shipped in wood, we re now m?king our shipr .'-nts exclusively in drums.

During the last few months in opening up the eastern territory we 

have been compelled to rake lower prices, and, rather than cut our establish­

ed price for Diamond Spirits, have sold some quantities of this product under 

the name Special Spirits Lo.l at 63 j. per gallon delivered through oi r e gent 

at Mew York.

I am now making a special effort to secure some Business on this 

aniline color makers’ Alcohol in "i ngland, as I believe it advisable for us 

to get in touch with this class of -trade, but estimate that this export 

business ill not net us over 50 to 53% per gElion for our product at 

Marquette, Dr .Hudson's list revised cost for I iamond Spirits is 45 per 

. in drums on board cars at Marquette. This cost is based on our se 

price for 5 5/ Alcohol, so even the above figures will show us a margin of 

about 5 per gallon more profit than we are obtaining for the regular 5 5% 

grad e.

Soap Spirits: Quantity sold. Net price rec'd.

1505 (IS no.) 107.5 gal. $ .5558 per gal.

1510 3102.5 " .515 do.

This product is identical in strength and purity with Idaiicnd Spirits 

only that it has to be given one additional distillation over Caustic Soda in 

order to make the product fast to alkalies.

There formerly were large quantities of this product used by the 

soap : anufactur rs in making transparent soaps, but 1 estimate that it will 

be done away with ntirely, as many of the larger consumers have already gone 

over to a Specially Dora to red Alcohol .rich bo ©me to answer the purposes

and is sold them under present conditions at 45^ per gallon delivered.

The Industrial Alcohol Co. have made, and are making. a vigorous
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effort to line up £-11 of the soap makers to use their Specially Denatured 

Alcohol, even in some cases 'here the Wood Products Cc. hive formerly enjoy­

ed a large business on their Soap Spirits; in one case particularly the 

consumer was formerly buying about 50,000 gallons per yea , paying the 

Wood Products Co. 50̂  per gallon delivered. The so;p manufacturers have 

no gone over to the Industrial Alcohol Co's. Specially lenatured Alcohol 

which is sol’ them at 45,. per gallon delivered.

Perfume Spirits. Quantity sold. Pet price rec'd.

1909 (la mo.) 1363 gal. £ .933 p̂ r gal.

1910 2904 " .816 do.

This product is made by additing a small quantity of concentrat­

ed perfume material to our regular Diamond Spirits, just enough to overcome 

the character is i.ic odor of Wood Alcohol, and is used by small manufacturers 

of cheap perfumes and cclognos.

I have been unaole to interest any of the iar̂ e perfume manufactur­

ers in this product end do not believe that we shall be able to work up a 

very large business on this special product.

The Wood Products Co. are now also putting out a similar product 

and are offering it at prices considerably below the prices we have made.

In fact, the} seem to fcllo'.'.r up our custo ers closely and do not hesitate 

to cut our prices in order to supplant our goods.

Special Denaturing Alcohol, United States Government specifications.

Quantity sold. Net price rec'd.

1909 (13 mo.) 47028.5 gal. .591 per gal.

1910 32902.5 " .54 do.

The reduction in the quantity sold of this product is due tc

the fact that several of the independent distillers who formerly made Denatur­

ed Alcohol have discontinued same, owing to an agreement made with the Indus­

trial Alcohol Co., or els. to the hi :A prices prevailing for corn there was no 

profit in making and selling lenatured in competition with the so called com- 

bim tion, ho, I i i inf n , make t ieir 1 anatured Alcohol from Cuban molasses.



p

The Hemmond Iistilling Co., Han ond, Ind., the Lakeside Distil ing 

Co., Milwaukee, V.'is. and the Woolner Distilling Co., Peoria, 111. are the 

only independent distillers who have continued to make and sell Denatured.

I believe we have supplied practically all of the Special Denaturing Alcohol 

required by these consumers.

The Western Grain « Sugar Products Co., Angew, Cal. are an inde­

pendent concern sc f.r as their manufacturing goes, but their manager in­

formed me early in 1910 that they had entered into an agreement with the In­

dustrial Alcohol Co. rhereb] the latter concern is selling their entire 

production on the Pacific Coast.

The Purity Distilling Co., Ca bridge, .ass. is owned enc. operated 

by the same interests who control the Western Grain & Sugar Products Co. 

at Agnew, Cal. This concern have very close -orking arrangements with the 

Industrial Alcohol Co. ana we have been unable to sell them but one car­

load of Special Denaturing alcohol on account of the f. ct that the W:>cd 

Products Co. offered them lower prices than we have been willing to make.

I hive secured a contract from the Hammond Pistil m g  Co. for 

tneir entire requirements over 1911, estimated minimum quantity 6 carloads, 

maximum quantity 10 carloads, at 5Sp êr gallon net in barrels, containers 

inclusive, F.O.B.Hawnond, Ind.

In . Sugar Products Co. advise that .he; 'ill give 

one-half of their requirements for Special Denaturir ; Alcohol . 1911,

estimated minimum quantity 4 carloads, maximum six carloads, the price to be 

52ja r gallon not in barrels, containers inclusive, 1.0.... Marquet e.

The Lakeside Distilling Co. and the Woolner Distilling Co. are 

Iving us their business but they only use small qu.ntities, 10 to 15 bbls. 

at a time, "e obtain a little higher price per gallon on this business than 

re do from carload buyers.

The Western Grain ■ S •. ar Products Cc. tola? us franklj in a roc nt

uEr.Wm. G. M o t h e r  - 1 1 -
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and offered voluntarily to give us one-half of their business for the com­

ing ye&r providing we would meet this price.

fhe Hmmond hi stilling Co. shoved mo a letter signed by the Presi- 

Wood Products Co. offering them a price of o5/ per gallon, less 

5” for carloads F.O.B. Hammond, lnd., r/hich, on the basis of the present 

rate of freight, would net t. cn only 50fy per gallon 1 .O.B. Buffalo.

ur.Kennessy, the manager of the Harm, ond Distilling Co., told me 

confidentially in Chicago 1st week that this price was made them in con­

sideration of buying their entire supplies from the Wood Products Co. and, 

as he was afraid that this might eventually mean forcing them into some 

agreement limiting their production or curtailing their sale of the Denatur­

ed Alcohol, 1 finally decided to continue giving us their business for tt.e 

coming year at 52, per gallon f.o.b. Ham icnd, which would make the product 

1 i. i r gallon in barrels, containers inclusive, F.O. .

quette.

There is a new plant being built at Padlock, Was}., for making 

Denatured alcohol from sawdust. The promoters of this enterprice have ad­

vised me that they believe their plant will be ready to commence operations 

during April. I uve a Ire ad;, a verbal understanding with them that they ..ill 

buy their entire requirements of Special Denaturing Alcohol from us and also 

nter into an agreement whereby we can sell their entire production of De­

natured. Alcohol in ce sc we care to do so.

The cLwen interests, who owned and operated the experimental 

plant at Chicago Heights -hicl. wo visited ever a y ar ago, have built a 

plant at eorgetown, S.C. Tiich I ami advised is now in operation; in fact 

they are of " ring some of their product in Chicago. The promoters claim 

that this plant was ouilt under an arrangement ith the DuPont Powder Co. 

that they would purchase same providing it fulfilled the guarantees made 

by "1.. promoters. I m a informed last week in Chicago that these promoters 

claim the DuPont Powder Co. have now taken over the plant, Out am inclined 

to doubt t. is statement as they are still making a persistent effort to ell

ir .Wm. C-. fa th e r  -1 2 -
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the Denatured Alcohol made from this Georgetown, o.C. plant in Chicago, and 

I assume if the DuPont Powder Co. really owned this plant they would use 

a lar ;c portion of the production in their o"//n work n making special sol­

vents and lacquers tnd market their surplus, if any, in the New Dork, Phila­

delphia and Baltimore territory, as the freight rates are more favorable for 

them to these points, than to Chicago.

I have been unable to secure any information from this concern 

as to their requirements for Special Denaturing alcohol, and assume that they 

are probably drawing their supplies of this product oither from the ?/ood Pro­

ducts Co. or from the 2Ly City, ..dch. Pood Alcohol plant .-nich is owned and 

operated ’ey the DuPont interests.

Refined : ethyl Acetone A.A. Quantity sold. Net price rec'd.

1909 (13 no.) 15658.0 gal. .563 per gel.

1910 24086.5 " .559 do.

Yfe have had a great deal of trouble in holding our customers on

this product, for the reason that our Methyl Acetone contains prtctically 

no iethyl Acetate idle the product rot.de by the Y’ood Products Co. tnd The 

standard Chemical Co. Limited of Toronto contains t ltrge percentage, 

running from 20 to 30̂  ethyl Acetate.

Diethyl Acetone is used almost entirely in this country for making 

paint and varnish removers. The tests we have made indicate that the Methyl 

Acetate is even a better solvent than the Acetone itself, also th t the pre­

sence of this product gives to the finished ,1 ethyl Acetone a. smoother and 

more agreeable odor.

Prices are very unsettled; in ft ct there is no regular market price

. . ., to ...  Id

product in carload lots at SO . per gallon F.O....  ..a., have dis-

continuec buying from us as they claim they are able to secure a product 

equal if r.ot b-. t\. r in quality to our Methyl Acetone at about 52 per gallon 

'eliv red at -ujnsington.

Wo have found some new custo .ers for this product and I believe
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that we shill be tble to continue selling about the same quantity as we have 

sold during the past year, but I esti v te that the prices will go lower; in

fact I do not believe that we can count on receiving much over 50̂  per gal.

net for our product at arquette pack* god in drums. This ill, ho ever, 

sho us a good margin of profit as the only use are could make of our Methyl 

Acetche, in case we could not sell it, oulu be to run it into our Alcohol;

then we would only obtain the seme price that we * re realizing for our 95%

Alcohol.

PURE ACETOHE. Quantity sold. Net price rec'd.

1909 (IS mo.) 990705.5 lbs. ; .114 per lb.

1910 1502253 " .1255 do.

We have had a good strong demand for this product, in fact have

had to turn down a large amount of business. Our product seems to give 

gen ral satisfaction, and ve have made a ne contr; ct for 1911 with The 

Prest-O-Lite Co. and the Diamond Rubber Co. which call for a total maximum 

q antity of 1.502000 pounds regular U.S.P. Acetone.

re have not sold any of the Special Powder Grade, which dr.Farrell 

advised coats 10' more to m .1 .P. rade, iui ing 1910, as

we have been able to obtain a better price for all of our Acetone in the 

United Itates than in Europe.

We have received inquiries from practically all of the Acetone con­

sumers in the United States. In addition to the t ro carload consumers above 

mentioned who take a large portion of our production, ■:& have some smaller

: . . . . . - - 

shall have no difficulty in finding a market for all of this product we can 

make during 1911.

Ye receive quite frequently inquiries from European buyers of Ac tone 

but it ap ears that the Hungarian ; nufacturors, who d on inite the English mar-

.

So long as we have an ample outlet for our product in this country 

I believe it will be more profitable for us to sell our Acetone on this side
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rathor tnan sell any portion of our production in Europe.

Li ;.,ht Acetone Oxl. . - . Net price rac'd.

1909 (13 no.) 8ES00 lbs. ,58f per lb.

1910 215107 " .072 do.

We have sold during 1910, under the name Superior Spirits, sorre

Light'Acetone Oil which is put through another distillation:

Quantity sold. Let price rec'd.

19 1 0 480 5 lbs. C .106 per lb.

Heavy Yello Acetone Oil. Quantity sold. Net price rec'd.

1910 26951 lbs. i .0*7 per lb.

Ve have no?.' succeeded in making a very profitable outlet for our 

Acetone Oils which occur :s by-products in the manufacture of Pure Acetone, 

so that this increased revenue adds materially to the profit cf our Acetone 

plant.

Our Production department advised that these oils were only worth 

about 2-ly per gallon ('.0037 per lb.) for fuel.

We are using a It r e portion of our production of the Heavy Yellow 

Acetone Oil in making Special Solvent No.11, for ich we realize about 73^ 

per gallon net. This see s to be the cheaj . Ln . 

bean unable to find any other use for same in the United States.

I believe that we shall have no difficulty in seeling our surplus 

for export it a price that will ne~ us a considerable profit over its fuel 

ulue.

The most profitable outlet I have found for our Light Acetone Oil 

is for export and we have made a definite contract 1 Stein Bros, for six 

carloads this grade for shipment during 1911 at i price that ...

per pound at arquette, and believe we shall have no difficulty in market­

in' our surplus, if any, ; t about the s&m« price.

Thu prices or both the Heavy and Light Acetone Oil : re a little 

lover for 1911 than realized for our production during 1910, o m g  to the 

fact that all three of our Acetone com;otitors htve increased their capacity 

so that there is a correspondingly larger quantity of the Oils offered for sale.
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I a tirade that we c n obtain ; price far the Heavy grj.de that will net us 

c.Ly p r pound at daruuetae.

Te have c; re fully investigated the vanoue line a of trade in the 

United States who we thought might oe able to use these products, but I have 

been unable to find any large domestic consumers.

There are small quantities used in v. rious ways and I believe that 

the 1 'ban Chemical Co. and the Loessler A Has si c:.er Chemical Co. find an 

outlet for some of their production b;. working in certain fractions of 

their Acetone Oils with Amyl Acetate or other material in making special 

solvents for the articifial leather and lacquer manufecturers1 use.

SPECIAL SOLVENT NO.11. Quantity sold. Net price rec'd.

1909 (12 mo.) 15690 gal. 8 .772 per Sal.

1910 8124 " .72 9 do.

This product is m£&e by mixing equal portions of our Heavy Yellow

Acetone Oil, Methyl Acetone A.A. and a cheap petroleum distillate. It is 

all sold by The Prest-G-Lite Co. ho by doing a large amount of advertising 

have succeeded in creating a consider ble demand for the product a- a carbon 

remover for removing th accumulation of carbon and silica f.am the cylinders 

of gasoline, automobile and launch engines.

A large number of competitors h ve come into the field with various 

products during 1910, some of Them nothing more than Kerosene Oil, which I am 

informed seems to do the work fairly well and, as .11 of these competitors 

ere advertising mor. or less extensively, it has cut into The frest-O-Lite 

Co's, business sc chat 1 believe our business for this product will not be 

increased much, if any, during 1911.

The Prest-0- i te o. .. v< . re already

startin ■ their s, rin : a 'verti ing and re going do push the sale of this 

p. •>.;net even more v i r  -..sly th. n they have during the last two years.

FOi 'All .HIT. . Quantity sold. Net price rec’d.

1909 (13 mo.) 12 77489 lbs. .084 per lb.

1910 1291417 .081 do.
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Our business on this product has gone . .

The lower price received durin; 1910 is . 0 to rhe fact that the Perth imboy 

Cl mical Forks t! ou jht- it advisable to reduce their selling prices during 

this year, and from the advices they have iven us, I do not b lievt that 

there is much probability of the price being increased during 1911.

> On account of the increased percentage of th; total sales of this 

p oduct /hich e will receive com ending -ith January 1st, 1911, and the 

increased consumption of Formaldehyde, I estimate that we will probably find 

it neces ary to ship 10 or I5r more Formaldehyde during 1911 than we have 

during 1910.

Early in the year 1910 are decided it uld be advisable to paint 

our Formaldehyde barrels and kegs a dark red outside in order to cover up 

the stains in the wood at places hero the Formaldehyde soaks into the pores 

of the wood e. ough to stain the outside of the containers.

This plan has worked out very satisf. ctorily as ,-e have received 

pract cully no complaints on account of discoloration or loss from leakage 

except There the goods were damaged in transit, and in tnoc a cases claims 

are aj

, .S.P. Id.

19 09 (13 mo.) 3900 lbs. t .061 per lb.

1910 4731 " .5885 do.

3 have had a great deal of trouble 1th this product, in fact, 

have received complaints from every single customer that we have started on 

our goods. Same of the complaints received have only been on account of a 

variation in the size of the crystals, and this has been remedied.

The most serious complaints have been on account of the disagree­

able odor wilier, seems to develop in some portions of our product when it is 

stored in tight containers.

essrs. ,li Lilly a Co., one of our largest customers on tnis pro- 

d ct, have been compelled to r turn several loos of goods to us on account 

of the odor.

or. m .G .'iather - 1 7 -
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Parke, Davis £: Co', Detroit, Mich. , a large consumer of this pro­

duct, htve tested several different lots of samp let that we have submitted 

them at various times, but have reported each time that our product was un­

satisfactory for their use on account of it odor.

One of our other large oust mers, the Upjohn Co., Kalamazoo, Lch.

have hot made arr c ;anpl:ints regarding the odor of our product, but only

recently advisee us that they had on hand about 400000 tablets which were
l

made from the last shipment of our Hexa. and Lich developed a pink color 

after standing.

I have reported all of these complaints to r.Farrell. Dr. Hudson 

made a trir to Indianapoli. in order to investigate Eli Lilly L Co's, original

Also, x.Farrell and Dx.Hudson mads b to

Detroit in order to investigate arke, Davis

‘Jr.Farrell has steadily maintained that our product had no odor 

and said he believed the complaints made by our customers were due to some 

other reason, perhaps the fact that they were offered lo er prices by our 

competitors.

I have investigated this matter carefully and do not agree with 

. . rx ll's opinion. All of our customers have advisi ' a ' at th y never

have experienced the same trouble nth the Hexa. ide by our comp titors; as 

these concerns jvo bee: using this product for several years ir comparative­

ly large quantities, I believe there are some poii.xs in connection with the 

manufacture of Hexa. which our Production Department ds not thorou illy under­

stand.

Both Eli T illy & Co. a:. . ve

have demonstrated, this to oe true by giving us their business that, they 

preferred to buy the product from us on account of the fact teat the other 

manufacturers seemed to be working under an agreement whereby they held them 

up for veiy, much h ,j*- r pric s until w© ca :e into the field.

I have sent in to you t memorandum, subject "Complaints on Hexa." 

t which I have attached a latter recently received from The Upjohn Company'1
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also letters from Mr.Farrell and Lr.Hudson, and have given you in this memo, 

some further detailed information regarding the complui ts we have receive 

fro' our customers.

I believe it is extremely important, and earnestly recom and, that 

we have our chemists investigate this subject caref lly, as, in view of the 

fact that .11 of the buyers know that we are large manufscturers of Formalde­

hyde, they believe we should be in a strong position as manufacturers of Hexa., 

:nc I do not think it would be advisable for us to discontinue manufacturing 

this product no " and withdraw from the field, as I feel sure that our competi-

cal Works and the Roessler & Hasslacher Chem.Co. 

would take advantage of the situation to advise the buyers of this product,

Iso buj rs of Chlo oform, as well as a large nv 1 cinal

I ■on Co.

may be in a strong position from the standpoint of having the crude materials 

they have not the technical knowledge and ability to make fine medicinal 

chemicals.

I have not made any effort to increase our number of customers 

on this product, as I thought it was not advisable to do so until we have 

demonstrated that we can make regularly just, as fine t quality of this 

product as our competitors are offering and also be sure that we shell be 

in a position to manufacture the product, of standard quality, economically 

so that we can compete with the other manufacturers.

Hr.DuBois, of the P rth /smboy Chemical Works, mentioned during the 

course of one conversation that they could manufacture Hexa. and sell it 

profitably at a price of 40 . per poun o"ing to th. fact that they use very 

large quantities of Amrionia in me. ki;.-, their Cyanide products.

The latest revised cost given me by Dr .Hudson under date of 

Nov..‘9th, 1910, for this product is as follows:

.O.E. cars i , be,

42-ay per pound;

Hexa. Siftings, " " " " " " " " ’*

L7j>y per pound.
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All of the largest buyers of this product prefer a small 

granular crystal, about tin size of granulated sugar, /hich must run

.... .

been able to satisfy our customers on this point.

Dr.Hudson informs me that in order to produce this grade of 

crystals it is necesrar.. to sift our product so that re accumulate from 

each lot of Hexa. made a considerable quantity of siftings which consists 

of a nur ture of finely po 'dared and broken crystals.

We have succeeded in gettin sorio of our customers to use con­

siderable quantities of these siftings by making them a price ho par pound 

under that for the r -gular fine cigstals. They can use these siftings to 

good advantage for dissolving for making solutions where Hexa. is used in 

.making liquid medicinal products.

ACETATE OD THE • Quantity sold. Let price rec'd.

19 09 (13 mo) 6244756 lbs. . .

1910 976945 " 1.518 do.

We have had no difficulty in selling our entire surplus of this 

product through Wm.S.Oray Co., but I estimate now that m. have our Acetic 

Acid plant in operation we .ill consul our entire production during 1911 

in manufacturing Acetic Acid ana Acetone which will show us a considerably 

better profit than selling Acetate of Lime, as our market prices for Acetone 

;nd Acetic Acid are arrays eased on the rulin,_ market price for ..cetate.

On the basis of the market price for Acetate of Lime in force up 

nuary 1st, 1911,' per cwt., for Acetone shows•

us a profit of 17.5j  per cwt. on acetate of Lime over and above the market 

price.

Our experience with Acetic Acid ..as been so short that I am unable 

to determine definitely just what profit this product will show on Acetate 

ov r ar d hoove xhe .market price, but a ...lie e that the higher grads and 

strengths like Glacial 99 and 99-g*/u Acid will snow us a greater margin of

profit then re me "e on Acetone.
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ACETIC ACID. Quantity sold. Net price rec 'd.

1910 28? 2000 lbs. .0125 per lb

56? 54973 ft . 029 5 do.

6<# S691S It .0255 do.

70?, 35160 II .0265 do.

; • 75?: 278812 tl .0275 do.

CO 14265 II .0425 do.

_ 99? 679 25 II .0595 do.

40580 n .0725 do.

Owing to the unexp cted delay in getting our hectic Acid plant

completed, we were van ble to com ence shipping this product in any large

quantities until about the middle cf the year, and on account of tnis fact
\

oar competitors had all of the L rgest consumers tied up by contract. Some 

of .the contracts, however, expire during the fall, and we have succ.eded in 

lining up enough business so that I believe we shall be able to run our 

plant to its maximum capacity during It11.

The Acetic ncid consumers all seem very friendly toward us; in 

fact many of them expressed themselves as being anxious to help support us 

in the independent position we have taxon when satisfied that we were in a 

strong position and had the disposition to remain independent.

It seems that the General Chemical Co. and the rassulli Chem. Co. 

have been working in complete kirmony on this product so that as a matter 

of fact the n ral Chemical Co. has dictated the market price on the various 

grades of Acetic Acid throughout the united States for sev ral years, ana 

the consumers feel that they have- be n forced to pay exorbitant prices.

As a matter of fact, the prices i.ave been held so high that some 

of the larger consumers have seriously considered building Ac tic Acid plants 

in order to make the product for their own requirements.

Our com -titers ii.de several cuts in the mar Let price between 

Jan.1st, 1910 and July 1st, 1910, and apparently started out making a 

vigorous efi irt to quote prices that would discourage us in starting
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business on this product.

e cannot co-pete with ths above mentioned manufacturers on the

lo-'er grades • nd strengths of Acid; for i stance, the 2S' Commercial Acetic

Acid; as the savin ; that .vo wake in freight and cost of handling for Acetate

of Lime is more than offset by the large yield, 200 lbs. 28* Acid, from 
and

each ewt. Acetate,/the increased freight we h ve to pay on the 72' of rater 

contained in this product.

Our competitors hav their various Acetic Acid plants located 

t the principal consuming centers.

On the basis of the market price of f2.00 per c-;,t. for Acetate 

3 ir competitors rere ;uo

the 28/ strength delivered at the customer's place of business in drayload 

lots in the New York, Boston, Pittsburg, St.Louis and Chicago territory.

Our cost for this .grade based on our cost for buying Sulphuric 

Acid, '15.00 per ten, was as follows delivered in carload lots l'.O.B. the 

points mentioned:

Mew York, '.1.92 per cwt

Boston, 1.S6 do.

Pittsburg, 1.75 do.

St.1.0 is, 1.75 do .

Chicago, 1.63 do.

Therefore, after securing this information I made a special ef­

fort to induce some of the large consumers who have always used the 28' and 

561 acid to take in a higher strength product and dilute stone with water 

at their plants as req ired for their work. if.is plan has worked out satis­

factorily and we have now contracted for shipment .wring IV11 the following 

quantities of Acetic Acid of the various grades and strengths mentioned:

70'. Com eicial (Crude) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 pounds

56'.. Led is tilled 260000 i t

70'. Rater Y/hite Redistilled 430000 i t

C
D o - - O

t I t 30000 n
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80̂, U.S.P. 65000 pounds

99% U.S.P. GlacicJL 150000

99jfj, U.S.P. v.J<.ci, 1 110000 "

Our Production Department a vised me when we started out to com- 

iiencs marketing this product that our refining apparatus had a ct .city suf­

ficient to handle only two-thirds of the production of our crude plant < nd 

that in c se we .re unable to sell this surplus crude production the cost 

of our higher grades ould be increased lOf.

Therefore, I made a special effort to market on -third of our 

crude production first and succeeded in doing so although we s  e forced to 

make very close prices.

The contr cts we h;ve made show th; folio-in,, profit per cwt. on 

Acid for the following jades and strengths mentioned, based on the estimated 

costs furnished by Dr.Hudson, which he advised were caiculfted on Acetate of 

Lime at tho market price md Sulphuric Acid at the price we no ' have to pay 

'hen buying same, "15 par ton:

Jr .Wm.G.iJath - r - 2 4 -

70r Commercial (Crude) .2687 per c-'t.

55c/ Redistilled .25 do.

70) Water White Redistilled .4255 do.

80% d o . .4929 do.

80% U.S.P. .7729 do.

99% U.S.P. Glacial 2.465 do.

S9% U.S.P.Glacial 2.0656 do.

Our competitors have established the custom on Acetic Acid of 

invoicing the barrels and carboys xtra and crediting sane at the price 

charged when returned in good condition at their expense. In fact, in 

a he case of practically all of the large consume, s it is the custom of the 

Acetic Acid manufacturers to take back the empty carboys and barrels ith their 

o n . &ys .... 1 . f Acid.

This is rather of a difficult and expensive matter for us to 

handle, as we have of course to return all of these empty barrels and carboys
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to our plant at iarquette, but in the figures for profit shown above 

-'B hevc mt a our calculations on the basis of taking into consideration the 

cost for freight both -ays on the carboys h  barrels, and in the case of 

the barrels nave estimate their lifo at 3 trips. This, ho v v«r, is purely 

n estiaiate as wo leave not as yet had enougn experience ith this style con- 

tainer to kne • hr t the ctufl results -.'ill be.

In the ci.so of carboys, we believe their life is practically 

nlir.itid, end our sales have ill been made on the basis of charging extra 

for the carboys when returned in good condition to our plant at 'arquette, 

"ich. We to alio.- the return freigiit. Therefore, in case any of these 

carooys are broken In transit, I estimate ;-re will be able to collect for 

the lose from th railroads.

It is intersting to note the cost for frei -ht on the containers 

themselves. Taking into consider tion the co t for freight on the con­

tainer which has to be p;ic’ the sa~e as on the Acid for he loa.de move­

ment and ''the return freight on the em̂ ty contains s, our costs to the various 

consuming points per cwt. of Acid is as follows, which figures ure calculat­

ed on tne basis of the all-rail freight rates in force at the ; resent time, 

and it looks «..s though we shall us un. ble f.o take advantage of any lower 

rates during the period of navigation as the Anchor line of steamer: is the 

onl} line touching trq otte and they refuse to handle this commodity:

Packaged in barrels. Packaged in carooys.

Chicago,

Hew York City,

Boston,

Pittsburg,

St.Louis , 

Cleveland, 0.

34 .58

63 . 1.31

67 1.36

46 .74

46 .74

45 .<55

You ill note from the above fi - .res that the . ac al i-.cex.ic Ac .d 

seems to be by far the most profitable product for us to make from Acetate 

of Time, which shows a very much la- >r margin of profit than either Acetone
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or the lc er grades of Acetic Acid.

The Eastman Kodak Co. are the largest consumers of lacial 

Acetic Acid I have found in the United States, li.ey advise that they 

are regularly using from 100,000 to 200000 pounds of the 99-|y U.S.P.

Glacial Acetic Acid monthly, out inasmuch s they are tied up by con­

tract "1th our competitors until Dec.21st, 'll., we h; ve be- n unable 

to secure any of their business.

This concern express themselves as being very fri ndly disposed 

o"*ard us, and have already requested that we place ourselves in a position 

to submit the it a definite proposition by the middle of 1911 for either a one 

or a two year contract cov-..ri g all or ; portion of their requirements com­

mencing 1th Jan.1st, 1912.

They would not tell me definitely the price they me paying for 

99yr Glacial Acid at present, but from the information a nave obtained I be­

lieve they are getting the product in carload lot , pt ckaged in -'oodan bar­

rels, containers r tamable, at the .̂cid manufact rer's expense, at about $8.00 

por cwt., F.O.B. Fochester.

If we could secure the business at this price it would s. ow us a 

profit, based on the present rates of freight, of about '3.25 per cwt. of 

Acid, which equals t profit . . on Acetate of ,

profits are figured on the basis of the costs furnished by Dr.Hudson which 

calculate Sulphuric Acid on the basis of our present cost when buying same, 

15.00 per ton.

I believe it quite probable that this price 111 be cut consider­

ably by our competitors when thej sub it propositions for i new contract.

It seems to me i s though we should be able to secure some of this 

business as the. savings we make on acc -unx of freight and cost of handling 

on the Acetate ,f Lime counts to or advantage in making this grade, as 

our y. aid ;f the 99 ̂  Aci is only 56.2 pounds per c t. cf Ac tc.te.

The L; stman Kodak Co. have reque ted that wt submit them a definite 

. roos tio jy the middle of this year, as above stated,but before doing so


